
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 29 January 2024 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
 

A Member’s Licensing & Enforcement verbal update will begin at 
9:30am in the Council Chamber.  
 
Members are asked to attend the briefing and meeting in person. 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 
2024-25 (Pages 7 - 34) 

6    Environmental Consideration for Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 35 - 60) 

7    Cumulative Impact Assessment (Pages 61 - 
148) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee Members: McPherson (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), 
Bennett, Carling, Griffin, Levien, Moore, Nethsingha, Pounds and Wade 

Alternates: Davey, Hauk and Tong 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 11 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 11 September 2023 
 10.35  - 11.07 am 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Griffin, Moore and Wade 
 
Officers: 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell  
Legal Adviser: Tony Johnson 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor  
Producer: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 
The meeting ended at 11.07 am 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

23/17/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Levien, Nethsingha and Pounds. 
 

23/18/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

23/19/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March and 25 May 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

23/20/Lic Public Questions 
 
A member of the public said the following. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 11 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
1. Chairman of Cambridge City Council Licensed Taxis raised the following 

points: 
i. Believed that the petition request would not only benefit drivers but 

members of the public/users as well. 
ii. This would enable more drivers to provide wheelchair accessible 

vehicles. 
iii. More vehicles with Hackney plates would be a positive. 

23/21/Lic Vehicle Age Requirements for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
(EHM) regarding a petition from a trade representative that requested the 
Council look at current vehicle age limits. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said 
the following: 
 
i. Would amend Pg. 17 2.1a of the report, the word “minimum” to  

“maximum”. There was nothing in legislation to force drivers to take 
wheelchair bookings. If drivers were doing private hire work, cannot force 
them to take other bookings. EHM stated that this issue had been raised 
with central government and was a national issue. 

ii. EHM explained emissions of vehicles (Euro 5, Euro 6) 
iii. Electric Vehicles had an age limit of 15 years. 
iv. There would be minimal impact on Air Quality from raising the vehicle age 

limit from 9 to 11 years. 
v. Electric vehicles were still difficult for operators to obtain. 
vi. Council still had the goal of having all vehicles be electric by 2028. 
vii. Council still needed to support the trade when considering environmental 

effects. 
viii. Dial-a-cab were not under licensing regime. 
ix. There were 38 private hire vehicles that were petrol and diesel. 
x. Needed to keep all air quality considerations under review. 
xi. Vehicles were now not manufactured en-masse, only by per-order. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

Page 4



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 11 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

Approve the amendment of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 
policy and handbook, in relation to age limits as follows, with immediate effect;  

i. Removing the 4 year maximum age limit for newly licensed vehicles. 
Therefore, amended policy states;  

 a new vehicle licence will not be granted in respect of a vehicle 
unless it meets the Euro 5 standard or higher.  

ii. Increasing the age limit for licensed vehicles from less than 9 years old 
to less than 11 years old. Therefore, amended policy states;  

 a vehicle licence will not be renewed unless the vehicle is less than 
11 years old. 

  The above recommendations are only applicable to petrol and 
diesel and Standard hybrid vehicles. 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/2025 

To:  
Licensing Committee     29/01/2024 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell , Environmental Health Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457951  Email: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1) Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible 

for processing and issuing licences for a wide range of activities.  

1.2 The Council needs to demonstrate that the fees it charges for such 

licences have been set in accordance with the law and best practice, 

so as to recover its allowable costs in administering the various 

licensing regimes for which it is responsible. 

1.3 Fees should be set so as to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy 

where possible and adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to 

achieve and maintain the correct balance. 

1.4 The calculation of the taxi and private hire fees and charges 

2024/25, considered specific officer role and their time involved in 

the issuing and processing of applications, in addition to the 

administration and monitoring of compliance with conditions.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.5 The costs involved in carrying out all the processes and the true 

costs of running a taxi service, have been calculated and these are 

the fees that went out for consultation as attached in Appendix A 

1.6 The costs were also compared to the existing fees as attached as 

Appendix D and this has shown that there has been a significant 

increase in some costs since they were last reviewed in 2023. 

1.7 The reason for a number of the increases, is that a number of the 

proposed charges for 2023/24 were reduced and the actual charges 

of 2023/24 were lower than the cost involved.  

1.8 Following feedback from the consultation and discussion with the 

Chair of Licensing, the fees for some of the processes have been 

amended as attached in Appendix E 

1.9 This report sets out the revised fees and charges for licences and 

associated items, which it is proposed should be made with effect 

from 1st April 2024. The approved charges will be submitted to Full 

Council to note on 15th February 2024. 

2) Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to approve the level of the fees and 

charges with effect from 1st April 2024, as set out in Appendix E. 

2.2 Members are to request officers to communicate changes with 

members of the public, businesses and taxi trade.  

 

3) Background 

3.1 Cambridge City Council is required to review any charges which it 

makes for licences and other associated items, from time to time.  

Council policy provides that an annual review of these fees and 

charges will be undertaken. 

3.2 The Council must seek to recover the costs associated with 

processing applications for licences as well as the administration and 

monitoring of compliance with conditions. The fees charged should 

be capable of withstanding legal challenge, should the need arise. 

Page 8



3.3 It is not permitted to make a surplus, nor to subsidise, licence 

holders, and so where necessary fees are adjusted in succeeding 

years to achieve and maintain the correct balance. 

3.4 The cost to the Council of this work is regularly checked and real time 

costs are used in compiling the figures.  Where it is possible to 

reduce costs by use of more efficient working this is reflected in the 

charges made. 

4) Fees for Animal Welfare Licensing 

4.1 The fees for the majority of Animal Welfare Licensing were adopted 

by Licensing Committee on 1st October 2018, following on from the 

Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 

Regulations 2018 taking effect on 1st October 2018. These fees have 

increased by 3%, in line with inflation.  

4.2 In contrast the fees for both zoos and dangerous wild animals have 

not changed regime and have increased by 3%, in line with the rate 

of inflation. 

5) Fees for Skin Piercing Registrations and Sex Establishment 

Licensing 

5.1 Fees for skin piercing
[...]
e increase in the licence 

fee for the following year so as to recoup the cost of the shortfall 

(Hutton at p 518). 

6.9 This longstanding principle was confirmed in Hemming [2012] EWHC 

1260 (Admin).  

6.10 In the case of Hemming (2012), The court determined licence fee 

surpluses as well as deficits are to be carried forward. The licensing 

authority is not entitled to make a profit. The court did not require pin-

point precision year on year. 

6.11 The council does not have to adjust the licence fee every year to 

reflect any previous deficit or surplus, so long as it ‘all comes out in 

the wash’ eventually. And the adjustment does not have to be 

precise: a rough and ready calculation which is broadly correct will 

suffice.  

Page 11



Recent years Fees and Changes  

6.12 Due to the covid- 19 pandemic, and impact of various lockdowns, 

Licensing Committee members agreed to no change to licensing fees 

in April 2021 and April 2022. 

6.13 Fees were increased in April 2023 and due to above freeze on prices 

in 2021 and 2022, some fees increased by a considerable amount. A 

number of these were then reduced after the consultation period and 

in consultation with the Chair of Licensing.  

 

Proposed fees and charges  

6.14 The calculation of the taxi and private hire fees and charges 2024/25, 

considered specific officer role and their time involved in the issuing 

and processing of applications, in addition to the administration and 

monitoring of compliance with conditions.  

6.15 The draft proposed fees and charges 2024/25 compared to those in 

2023/24 attached as appendix D, see an increase to a majority of 

fees and charges.  

6.16 Where changes to fees are indicated, these have been made with 

reference to the costs involved in the work required, rather than a 

standadised approach.  

6.17 There has been changes in taxi licensing processes, which has seen 

an increase to the processing and enforcement work required for 

lice
[...]
ietor. Majority sit with 

HCV, which can have between 1 and 4 non -driver proprietors. Due to 

this, it was felt that adding the additional processing tasks and 

associated costs to vehicle licensing fee was not proportionate. A 

standalone annual fee is in place to recover associated costs for 

managing non-driver proprietors.   

Amendments following consultation 

6.25 Following feedback from the consultation as attached as Appendices 

B and C and discussion with the Chair of Licensing, it was felt that it 

would be unreasonable at this time to make such a large increase on 

some of the fees and therefore in consultation with Chair of Licensing 

Page 13



the fees for some of the processes have been amended as attached 

in Appendix E. 

6.26 One of the fee’s that has seen a large increase and then a reduction 

is the Driver 1 Year Renewal Fee. In 2023 it was proposed that the 

fee should increase from £84 to £235. It was decided to increase it to 

£100 from 2023. When working out the costs involved in the process, 

the proposed figure was £250. This has now been reduced to £150 

and submitted as such in this report. There is also the option for all 

drivers to take a 3 year renewal option, which costs £290 and is more 

cost effective than taking the 1 year option. 

6.27 Another fee that has increased is the change of ownership. In 2023 it 

was proposed to charge £100 and this was reduced to £85. In 2024 it 

was proposed to charge £105 and this was then reduced to £100. 

Part of the costs for this type of application is the time spent by 

officers dealing with invalid applications. Out of 41 applications that 

were received over a year, 20 had to be initially rejected to incorrect 

paperwork or information provided. This increases the cost for this 

type of application. 

 

 

7) Fees and Charges for training  

7.1. Fees for training given by Council officers in respect of Award for 

Personal Licence Holders Level 2 online option, has 
[...]
NVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION OF THE 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE TAXI POLICY 

To:  
Licensing Committee     29/01/2024 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457951  Email: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Environmental 

Considerations vehicles policy within the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire vehicle fleet and review the decision made with effect of June 2022 

to allow saloon vehicles standard hybrids with emission levels of 

120g/km of CO2 until June 2024. 

 

1.2 There is a need to reduce polluting emissions to improve poor air 

quality in City Locations dominated by emissions from buses, taxis and 

service vehicles.  This must be achieved whilst maintaining sufficient 

levels of access and capacity for travel in the City, for the vehicles using 

those areas. 

 

1.3 This can only be achieved by intervening to ensure uptake of Ultra-low 

and Zero emission technologies within those vehicle fleets. 

 

1.4 Under the current policy, vehicles which are Ultra-Low emission are: 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 Plug in hybrid vehicles (less than 75g/km of CO2) 

 Extended Range electric vehicles (E-REV) (less than 75g/km of CO2) 

 

1.5 Zero emission vehicles are those which emit no emissions during their 

operation.  These vehicles are: 

 Electric only vehicles 

 Fuel cell vehicles (e.g. hydrogen) 

 

1.6 Saloon Vehicles standard hybrids with emission levels of less than 

120g/km of CO2 were allowed to be licensed with effect of June 2022 

until June 2024 when it would be reviewed. 

1.7 The UK government has a long term vision for all new cars and vans to 

be zero emission by 2040 and for nearly every car and van to be zero 

emission by 2050.  These recommendations fit with national policy. 

 

1.8 The Central Government Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) 

provides funding to support a rapid electric charging infrastructure for 

taxis. 

 

1.9 Financial support for rapid charging infrastructure for taxis was 

committed by the City Council at Full Council in February 2016. 

 

1.10 In October 2016 Members amended the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Policy to include a commitment to implement changes to increase 

the uptake of Ultra-Low and Zero emission vehicles, such as hybrid and 

electric. 

 

1.11 However, due to Brexit and the pandemic and the crisis in Ukraine, the 

availability of such vehicles were becoming more difficult to obtain, and 

there was also a waiting period of up to a year to purchase those type 

of vehicles and therefore there was a need to build in flexibility into the 

policy to allow standard hybrids with emissions of less than 120g/km of 

CO2. 

1.12 This change was to be reviewed by June 2024. 

2. Recommendations 
 

Page 36



2.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are recommended to remove the 

inclusion of standard hybrids within the policy with emissions of less    

than 120g/km of CO2 with effect of June 2024. The proposed 

Environmental Considerations part of the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy is attached to this report as Appendix A.   

3. Background 

3.1 In March 2015 the City Council set a policy direction for pursuing a low 

emission strategy for Buses and Taxis within Cambridge over a period 

of 10 years through its Air Quality Action Plan.  

 

3.2 In pursuance of this aim for Taxis, the Council’s Environmental, Quality 

and Growth team successfully won a bid from the Central Government 

Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) to provide funding to support 

a rapid electric charging infrastructure for Taxis. 

 

3.3 As part of the bid process, the Council was granted a funded Taxi 

Scheme Feasibility Study which was completed in March 2016 and 

gave recommendations in order to support the local environment policy 

for taxi licensing. 

 

3.4 T
[...]
wever, during in 2020 – 2022 the country suffered a pandemic and with 

BREXIT and crisis in Ukraine this has led to the lack of availability of electric 

and ultra-low vehicles. 

 

29.10 As a temporary solution, standard hybrids with emission levels of less than 

Page 51



120g/km CO2 will be accepted. 

 

Item Option Rationale Timeframe/ Implementation 

1 Licence Fee Exemption 

for Zero emission, 

Vehicles 

Full Licence Fee Exemption is available for Zero 

Emission Vehicles ONLY.   

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018  

2 Licence Fee Discount 

for Ultra-Low Emission 

Vehicles (not standard 

hybrids) 

50% Licence Fee discount is available for Ultra-

Low emission vehicles. 

The exemption could potentially be for up to 5 

years. 

This is dependent on funding availability. 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

3 Extended Age Limit for 

Zero Emission Vehicles 

Zero Emission Vehicles can have an age limit of 

up to 15 years. 

 

This is subject to obtaining a Certificate of 

Compliance every 6 months. 

 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

4 Extended Age Limit for 

Ultra-Low Vehicles (not 

standard hybrids) 

Ultra-Low emission vehicles can have an age 

limit of up to 12 years. 

 

This is subject to obtaining Certificate of 

Compliance every 6 months. 

 

With effect from 1 April 

2018 

5 A set date for all new 

Licensed Saloon 

Vehicles to be Zero or 

Ultra-Low Emission  

This allows proprietors/ potential proprietors to 

focus on planning to move to Zero or Ultra Low 

emission vehicles by a set date. 

 

 

With effect from 1 April 

2020  

5a  A set date for new 

Saloon Vehicles 

standard hybrids with 

This is a temporary inclusion whilst there is a lack 

of availability of electric and ultra-low vehicles. 

In September 2023, Members agreed;  

i) a new vehicle licence will not be granted in 

With effect from June 2022 

to
[...]
tion (ANPR) 

there is the potential that this could be delivered.  

 

29.11 Taxi and Private Hire Handbook, provides further information in regards to 

Ultra-low and Zero emission vehicles. 

29.12 To support the Councils Air Quality Action Plan minimum age limits and Euro 

Standards will be maintained and new policy incentives to encourage the 

uptake of zero and ultra-low emission vehicles will be implemented over a ten 

year period:  

 

iii) a new vehicle licence will not be granted in respect of a vehicle unless 

it meets the Euro 5 standard or higher. 

 

iv) a vehicle licence will not be renewed unless the vehicle is less than 11 

years old.  

 

v) from 1 April 2020 all new licenced saloon vehicles will need to be zero 

or ultra-low emission vehicles. 

 

vi) from June 2022 to June 2024 all new Saloon Vehicles to be either 

Zero or Ultra-Low Emission (plug- in) or standard hybrids with 

emission levels of less than 120g/km of CO2. 

 

vii) by 31 December 2028 all licensed saloon vehicles will be zero or ultra-

low emission vehicles. 

 

viii)by 31 December 2028 all wheelchair accessible vehicles will be zero 

or ultra-low emission as and when the market allows (this is subject to 

review in 2026). 

 

ix) by 31 December 2028, the City Centre will restrict access to zero and 

ultra-low emission licensed vehicles only. 

 

Page 54



29.13 To further support the uptake of Ultra- Low and Zero Emission vehicles, on 

30 September 2019, Members agreed no maximum age limit for newly 

licensed Ultra- Low and Zero Emission vehicles. 

 

29.14 With the previous 9-year age limit for petrol and diesel vehicles, this 

will mean that by 2017/18 all the internal combustion fleet licensed will 

be to Euro 5 or 6.  The extended age allowance for low emission vehicles 

reflects their low pollution and supports improvements to air quality in 

Cambridge.  

 

29.15 The term `new` means any vehicle that is being licensed for the first 

time with 
[...]
the licence renewed due to the age of the vehicle. 6 of 

these are HCVs of which, 2 are standard Hybrid and 4 are petrol or diesel. Of the 4 

PHVs, these are all petrol or diesel vehicles.  

 

Page 60



 

REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

To:  
Licensing Committee     29/01/2024 

Report by:  

Yvonne O'Donnell, Environmental Health Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457951  Email: yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

 
 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five 
years. During the five-year period, the policy must be kept under review 
and the licensing authority may make any revisions to it as it considers 
appropriate. The existing Statement of Licensing Policy for Cambridge 
City Council became effective in March 2021.This is attached to the 
report as Appendix B. 
 

1.2 In March 2021, the Cumulative Impact Assessment was published as a 
stand alone document, that needs reviewing within 3 years.  
 
 

1.3 Whilst drafting the Cumulative Impact Assessment, evidence was 
provided by Cambridge Constabulary covering the current areas within 
the Cumulative Impact Assessment.  
 

1.4 The draft Cumulative Impact Assessment is attached to this report as 
Appendix C. The current Cumulative Impact Assessment is attached to 
this report as Appendix A.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 
1.5 The process to review the Cumulative Impact Assessment began in 

April 2023 and a twelve-week public consultation took place between 
21st August 2023 and 12th November 2023. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  Members are recommended to: 
 

Consider the results of the public consultation exercise as summarised 
in Appendix D of this report and the information provided by 
Cambridge Constabulary and Public Health as attached to this report 
as Appendix E and approve the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment 
attached t
[...]
 of the licensing policy statement as a 
whole, it is for each licensing authority to determine the extent 
of the consultation it should undertake in respect of a CIA 
(subject to the statutory requirements).  

 
3.6 Ahead of the public consultation, Cambridge Constabulary provided 

data covering the previous 3 years showing the Alcohol Related Crime 
and Incidents broke down by wards within Cambridge City.  
 

3.7 With the information provided by Cambridge Constabulary giving 
different figures for the different wards, the consultation we carried out 
was specific to each area and asked for people’s thoughts on the 
different areas as well as the Cumulative Impact Assessment as a 
whole.  

 
3.8 The 12-week public consultation was between 21st August 2023 and 

12th November 2023. This was undertaken by directly contacting the 
relevant responsible authorities and residents’ associations and 
publishing the consultation on our website and in the Cambridge News 
on Monday 21st August 2023. Additionally, all those holding a premises 
licence or club premises certificate were directly consulted. 

 
3.9 The issues raised in individual responses to the consultation affecting 

the review are detailed in Appendix C and D. 51 responses were 
received as a result of the consultation exercise. All comments were 
evaluated and no amendments were required to be made to the policy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



3.10 To summarise the 49 responses made by members of the public, from 
the 7 questions answered, the majority for all 7 were in favour of 
keeping the Cumulative Impact Assessment and the areas as they are. 
A more detailed summary can be found attached to this report as 
Appendix E. 

 

4. Implications 

a) Financial Implications 

Page: 4 

  

Provision has been made in the Council’s budget to review the statement 
of licensing policy and to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment, the 
council will meet the cost of consultation. 

 

b) Staffing Implications 
 

There
[...]
disorder or public nuisance 

• Considered whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder are 
happening and are caused by customers of licensed premises and that 
the risk of cumulative impact is imminent 

• Identified the boundaries of the areas where problems are occurring 

• Consulted with those specified in section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 

Page 69



 
 
 

2003, on the proposal for a cumulative impact assessment in relation to 
new applications and variations to existing premises licences and club 
premises certificates and considered the outcome of the consultation. 

 
3.7 Having considered the available evidence and undertaken consultation, the 

Licensing Authority considers that it is appropriate and necessary to control 
cumulative impact. The Licensing Authority has published a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment relating to the areas set out in section 4 below. 

 
4. Cumulative Impact Assessment 

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority has published a Cumulative Impact Assessment in 

relation to the below areas of the City: 

• Within the city centre marked on the map at Appendix 1 
• At the Cambridge Leisure Park marked on the map at Appendix 2.  

This area also includes the section of Cherry Hinton Road opposite the 
leisure park running from Hills Road to Clifton Road (both sides of the 
road). 

• The area of Chesterton Road, Milton Road and Mitcham’s Corner as 
highlighted in the map at Appendix 3. The area runs along Chesterton 
Road from Croft Holme Lane to Ferry Path; Victoria Avenue from the 
River Cam to Chesterton Road; and Milton Road around Mitcham’s 
Corner and up to Springfield Terrace. 

• The entire length of Mill Road Cambridge (excluding Brookfields) 
• The section of Hills Road running from the city to Purbeck Road (both 

sides of the road). 
 
4.2 The evidence for the Cumulative Impact Assessment has been supplied by 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and 
is set out in Appendix 4. 

 
4.3 This ass
[...]
ff: 5th January 2024 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: February 2027 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: January 2024 

 

All EqIAs need to be sent to the Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at 

equalities@cambridge.gov.uk  

 

Page 148

mailto:equalities@cambridge.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 2024-25
	Appendix A - Consultation document shared as part of public consultation.
	Appendix B  Consultation responses
	Appendix C - Response to consultation from CCLT
	Appendix D - DraftTable of proposed fees and charges 2024-25 compared to 2023-24
	Licensing

	Appendix E - Table of proposed fees and charges 2024-25 as amended following consultations
	Licensing


	6 Environmental Consideration for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Proposed Environmetal Considerations for Taxis Policy
	Appendix B - Current Environmental Considerations part of the Policy
	Appendix C - Information regarding hybrid vehilces and CCC Fleet

	7 Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix A -  Current Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix B -  Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix C - Proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment 2023
	Appendix D - Responses and comments made by Public
	Appendix E - Response from Cambridge Constabulary
	Appendix E -Response from Public Health
	Appendix F - EqIA form draft






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee  Monday, 29 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 29 January 2024 
 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Griffin, Levien, Moore, Pounds and Wade 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O'Donnell 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader: Luke Catchpole 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: James Goddard  
 
Present virtually: 
Legal Advisor: Elizabeth Lanlehin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/1/Lic Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nethsingha. 

24/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

24/3/Lic Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

24/4/Lic Public Questions 
 
It was noted that the rules around public speaking had changed and there was 
now a requirement to provide the text of any public question 2 days in advance 
of the meeting. The Chair exercised their discretion to permit members of the 
public to ask their questions despite not providing the text in advance of the 
meeting but reminded the members of the public about the new requirements 
for any future meeting that they would attend.   
 
Question 1 (from the Vice-Chair of Cambridge Licensed Taxis which 
represented about 162 licensed drivers in Cambridge) 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 29 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
i. In relation to the proposed charges (agenda item 5 - Annual Review of 

Licensing Fees and Charges 2024-25), did not have an issue with 
charges being increased by 11% as taxi meters had been increased by 
this value last year. Queried why some increases in charges were higher 
than this percentage value increase. The one-year Hackney Carriage 
licence charge increase stood out as this had been increased by 200-
300%. Queried this level of increase. 

 
The Environmental Health Manager responded: 

i. Increases to fees were made to reflect the true cost of running the taxi 

licencing service. Some fees had increased more than others. Noted that 

following a consultation with the Chair of the Committee that the Annual 

Driver’s Licence fee had been reduced. This service was run on a cost 

recovery basis, the fees were adjusted to ensure that the Council 

recovered costs for running the service. 

 

Supplementary Question 

i. Asked that the charges were made publicly available.  

ii. Asked if the extension of hybrid vehicle licensing was going to be 

discussed today. The trade welcomed the extension.  

 
The Environmental Health Manager responded: 

i. Noted that the fee structure for taxi licence had been published within the 
Committee report: Agenda for Licensing Committee on Monday, 29th 
January, 2024, 10.30 am - Cambridge Council 

ii. A report regarding hybrid taxi vehicles would be considered by the 
Committee and was item 6 within the agenda.   

24/5/Lic Annual Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 2024-25 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager. 
 
The report set out the revised fees and charges for licences and associated 
items, which were proposed to be made with effect from 1st April 2024. The 
approved charges would be submitted to Full Council to note on 15th February 
2024. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Environmental Health Manager said 
the following: 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=4281&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=4281&Ver=4


Licensing Committee  Monday, 29 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Advised that fees were set on a cost recovery basis. Fee levels were not 
set to make a profit.  

ii. Agreed to discuss with the Chair how information could be provided to 
the taxi trade which set out the average cost increases for fees. 

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  

i. To approve the level of the fees and charges with effect from 1 April 
2024, as set out in Appendix E of the officer’s report. 

ii. To request officers to communicate changes with members of the public, 
businesses and taxi trade. 

24/6/Lic Environmental Consideration for Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager. 
 
The purpose of the report was to consider the Environmental Considerations 
Vehicles Policy within the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle fleet and 
review the decision effective from June 2022 to allow saloon vehicles standard 
hybrids with emission levels of 120g/km of CO2 to be licensed until June 2024, 
when the situation would be reviewed.  
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  

i. To remove the inclusion of standard hybrid saloon vehicles within the 
policy with emissions levels of less than 120g/km of CO2 with effect from 
June 2024.  

24/7/Lic Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Support Team Leader. 
 
The report advised that the Cumulative Impact Assessment was published in 
March 2021 as a stand-alone document and needed to be reviewed every 3 
years. 
 



Licensing Committee  Monday, 29 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Members were advised that the recommendation would be a recommendation 
to Council to approve the Cumulative Impact Assessment as set out in 
Appendix C of the officer’s report. 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council:   

i. To approve the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment attached to the 
officer’s report as Appendix C taking into consideration the results of the 
public consultation exercise as summarised in Appendix D of the officer’s 
report and the information provided by Cambridge Constabulary and 
Public Health as attached in Appendix E of the officer’s report. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


